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About the mobility, well, I think, there possibly we are wrongly comparing the local police with the border police because about the border police mobility, as far as their task is concerned I think we have given them sufficient vehicles for that.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : May I know whether it is a fact that on 27th January, Sri Sukumar Roy of Ekinpur village of Bilonia district and on 30th January, Sri Kapa urang, Sri Rabi urang, Sri Pasu urang, Sri Jagu urang and Sri Briju urang of the village Sidhai of the Sadar sub-division of Tripura were kidnapped by East Pakistan Riflemen and, if so, whether since then, these kidnapped Indian citizens have been released and returned to India. If not, what steps have been taken by the Government to get them released and to bring them back to Indian territory.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : | will require
specific notice for that. I have not got the information now.

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA:
This Karimganj border area has become a very disturbed area and the Home Minister also is in the know of it. I would like to ask the Home Minister what special measures the Home Ministry is taking to see that this place is not infiltrated by thc Pakistani people and contacts are made for reasons of sabversion. What special steps is the Home
Minister taking to sec that this does | not
happen ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As | said, in
such matters, the special measures and ordinary measures are the same. Therc cannot

" be any special measures or ordinary measures cannot be less than special measures. The only question is that we will bave to see that all along the border there is not any organised attempt to undertake any illegal activity. The illegal activity also includes smuggling. The smuggling is made use of for establishing contacts which, possibly, may go against the national interest also sometimes. So all these matters have to be entrusted to some organised force.
It is exactly for this purpose that the Border Security Force was brought into existence.
It has, gradually, taken up the duties. As far as the contacts are concerned, physically, it is difficult to completely destroy the contacts because there is a small river as a frontier. One man standing on the bank of
.this river can, certainly, shout something to another man on the other bank. Some of these are inherent risks which we have to take and, at the same time, we arc aware of it,

SHRI RANGA: I think, the hon.
Minister has in mind the idea of strengthening the Intelligence section of the Border Security Force. I hope the Home Minister will keep that in mind. What steps are being taken to provide these border sign-posts and the demarcation stones that we keep there to demarcate our area at more frequent intervals? On an earlier occasion when I had visited the area, 1 was told that quite a number of them were being, from time to time, taken away. Our people said that the other side have taken them away.
What steps are being taken to placc the border sign-posts and the demarcation stones at more frequent intervals in addition to strengthening the Intelligence section of the Border Security Force. We are all beholden to the Border Security Force. They are doing very good work.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : At least in recent times, | have not come across any
complaint or information about these border sign-posts, etc. being removed. There were some complaints on the western side, I remember, having dealt with that in the Defence Ministry. On the eastern side, I have not come across any particular thing.
Whenever there is any such thing, we certainly take care of it.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
INDIAN STANDARDS INSTITUTION

.i_ .
S.N.Q. No. 11. SHRI RABI RAY :
SHRI NAMBIAR :
SHRI HEM BARUA :
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
SHRI M. L. SONDHI :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the Sth March, 1968, one of the Deputy Directors of the Indian Standards Institution slapped the secretary of the stafl union;

(b) whether there was demonstration by the staff against the action of the Deputy
Director;
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(c) whether it is also a fact that the staff of the Indian Standards Institution is being harassed by the management of the Indian Standards Institution and their demands agreed to before the Labour Commissioner were not accepted afterwards;

(d) whether it is a fact that the employees of the Indian Standards Institution have not been confirmed even after serving for 8 to 10 years; and

(e) if so, the steps Government propose to take in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A, AHMED) : (a)
An allegation was reccived by the Director General 1. S. 1. from the General Secretary of I. S. 1. Employecs Union that one of the Directors had slapped him on March 8,
1968.

(b) Yes, there was a demonstration n connection with the allegation referred to above.

(c) No.

(d) No. The employees are generally considered for confirmation after successful compietion of the period of probation which varies from one to two years for various grades or an extended period of probation swbject to the availability of permanent posts.
In the case of grade 1V staff, which includes peons, etc., the additional requirement for confirmation is a minimum service of 5 years.
There is at present one Chowkidar with 10 years service who could not be confirmed yet due to certain minor shortcomings and is being continued in the hope that hc would improve.

(e) Does not arise.
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SHRI NAMBIAR : Arising out of the answer to (c), that there was no agreement rcached before the Labour Commissioner, may I know whether the statement made here that there was an agreement reached before the Labour Commissioner is wrong ?
If so, will the subjects which are under discussion be satisfactorily settled conceding the demands of the employees whose Union is already recognised ? Will Government scek the co-operation of the Labour Commissioner if at all neccssary ?

SHRI F. A, AHMED : There was the question of recognition of the Union.
It was recognised in April 1967.

So far as the demands are concerned, all of them were contained in the charter of demands submitted by the Union. These have been mutually settled between the parties and are being implemented. So far as the agroements are concerned, the question of the Labour Commissioner interfering did not arise because they have been discussed and settled even without the Labour Commissioner’s intervention.

SHRI HEM BARUA : This Indian
Standards Institution has ncither standards nor any discipline. It is an institution where bureaucracy, an occupational nuisance of democracy, rulcs, and Government arc indifferent to the working of the institution.
Here is an instance of a legitimate tradc unionist who carries on legitimate work for the welfare of the employees having becn slapped by one of the Deputy Directors.
Government have donc nothing against him.
In order to stop this nuisance, are Government going to take vigorous steps and root out this nuisance from this institution and bring discipline into it ?
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SHRI F. A. AHMED : It is not correct to say that it has neither standards nor discipline. It is working for improving standards.

SHRI HEM BARUA : That is wby our standards are falling.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : May I point out that this Institution has done very good work ? On account of that, a large number products manufactured in our country, which bear the ISI mark, are accepted not only, in our country but also abroad as products of first grade quality

On the question of discipline and the allegation made against the officer concerned.
I have already said the matter is under inquiry. If any officer be found at fault, suitable action will be taken against him.

SHRI HEM BARUA : What is the inquiry about ? The slapping is a fact.

MR. SPEAKER : Who slapped whom ?

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : In reply to a supplementary, the hon. Minister stated that his information is that the strike has been called off. Has he personally gone into the causes of the discontent among the employees ? If so, what steps does hc propose to take to harmonise the relations between the management and the staff? Has an assurance been given that no employee will be victimised or harassed for going on strike after they were provoked to do so by the Deputy Director who slapped a worker ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : I have already pointed out that because of my intervention, the matter has been settled and the workers have agreed to go back to work.
1 hope they will be doing so in the course of the day. I am personally looking into this matter and I hope the hon. Member will not put a question which would make the task difficult. It is our effort to see that good relationship is restored and work

o resses smoothly in this institution.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : What is the point in asking me not to put a question ?
T bave already put it and I am not allowed another question. Iwanted to know whether a no-victimisation assurance has been given.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : I hope the hon.
Member will leave that matter to me.
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SHRI M. L. SONDHI : The state of affairs. in this Institution is not satisfactory, and it is difficult to agree with the hon. Minister that it is a small incident which should be forgotten. This is a small incident, but if not attended to, can lead to a big incident.
If it is an invitation to us to go there and look into the matter, that can be easily done because there is discontent there.

Has he made any inquiry into the nature of the functioning of this office, because there is an impression amongst the employees that the ISI is functioning in a way which encourages a certain control by business and capitalist interests, and it is not functioning as an academic and research-oriented organisation ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : If thc hon.
Member has any suggestion to give, I will certainly look into it. But my impression is that the Institute as a whole is working very satisfactorily and work done by it is appreciated not only in our country but abroad.
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